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Mounting bracket
Befestigungsbügel
Support de fixation
Soporte de montaje
Braccio di montaggio
Montagebeugel
Monteringsfäste
Uchwyt montażowy
Montaj braketi

Concrete anchors
Dübel
Chevilles pour béton
Taco para hormigón
Tasselli
Betonnen ankers
Betongankare
Kotwy do betonu
Beton ankrajlar

Screws for concrete and stone ceiling
Schrauben für Beton- und Steindecke
vis pour béton et plafond en pierre
Tornillo para techo de hormigón y piedra
Viti per Soffitto di marmo
Schroeven voor betonnen en stenen plafonds
Skruvar för betong- och stentak
Wkręty do stropów betonowych i kamiennych
Beton ve taş tavan için vidalar

130*190mm

Manufacturer / Hersteller: 
LE Innovation Limited    
One Spencer Dock, North Wall Quay, Dublin 1, D01 X9R7, Ireland   
www.lepro.de    +49 800-723-6202  cs@lepro.de
Made in China   Hergestellt in China   Fabriqué en Chine 

UK Importer: 
Lighting EVER Ltd.    
93 Addy House, Rotherhithe New Road, London, SE16 2PD, United Kingdom   
www.lepro.co.uk   +44 800-802-1244   cs@lepro.co.uk

4 mm * 30 mm

Screws for wooden ceiling
Schrauben für hölzerne Decke
Vis pour plafond en bois
Tornillo para techo de madera
Viti per superficie in legno
Schroeven voor houten plafond
Skruvar för trätak
Wkręty do stropu drewnianego
Ahşap tavan için vidalar

Anti-scratch pads
Anti-Kratz-Polster
Patins anti-frottements
Almohadilla antirasguño
Cuscinetti anti-graffio
Anti-kras pads
Anti-skrapdynor
Podkładki zapobiegające zarysowaniom
çizilmez pedler

4 mm * 15 mm
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1. SLR 2019/2020 Non-replaceable light source. EN60598-1 Replaceable (LED only) light source by a professional. The 
light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by a qualified person.  

2. Non-replaceable control gear.
3. Caution, risk of electric shock.
4. All electrical connections must be made by a qualified person.
5. For indoor use only.
6. This product is not dimmable.
7. This product is subject to the provisions of European Directive 2012/19/EC. The symbol showing a wheelie bin crossed 

through indicates that the product requires separate refuse collection in the European Union. This applies to the 
product and all accessories marked with this symbol. Products identified with this symbol may not be discarded with 
normal household waste, but must be taken to a collection point for recycling electric and electronic appliances. This 
recycling symbol marks e.g. an object or parts of the material as valuable for recycling. Recycling helps to reduce the 
consumption of raw materials and protect the environment.

8. Please switch off mains supply before installation.
9. Ensure all seals are intact and operational after installation or maintenance.
10. Do not touch the light while in use or just after use to avoid being burnt.
11. This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class <E>.
12. This is a containing product, including one light source.
13. Connect the cable according to the signs on the product. Use a cable that meets safety regulations.
14. Do not install on unstable, uneven or high-temperature surfaces or in corrosive environments. 
15. If the external flexible cable or cord of this luminaire is damaged, it shall be replaced by a special cord or cord 

exclusively available from the manufacturer or his service agent.
16. Luminaires not suitable for covering with thermally insulating material.
17. Where breakage or damage to lamps occurs the chain must not be used/energized but disposed of safely.
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EN (Instructions & Safety Information)

DE (Gebrauchsanweisung und Sicherheitshinweise)

1. SLR 2019/2020 Nicht austauschbare Lichtquelle. EN60598-1 Austauschbare (nur LED) Lichtquelle durch einen 
Fachmann. Die in dieser Leuchte enthaltene Lichtquelle darf nur von einer qualifizierten Person ausgetauscht werden.

2. Nicht austauschbares Vorschaltgerät.
3. Achtung Stromschlaggefahr.
4. Alle elektrischen Anschlüsse müssen von einer qualifizierten Person vorgenommen werden.
5. Nur für den Innenbereich.
6. Dieses Produkt ist nicht dimmbar.
7. Dieses Produkt unterliegt den Bestimmungen der Europäischen Direktive 2012/19/EC. Das Symbol mit dem 

durchgestrichenen Mülleimer weißt darauf hin, dass für das Produkt eine separate Müllentsorgung innerhalb der 
Europäischen Union notwendig ist. Dies gilt für das Produkt und alle mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichneten Zubehörteile. 
Mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichnete Produkte dürfen nicht mit dem normalem Hausmüll entsorgt werden, sondern 
müssen zu einer Sammelstelle für das Recycling von elektrische und Elektronikgeräte gebracht werden. Dieses 
Recycling-Sympol markiert einen Gegenstand oder Materialteile mit hohem Wiederverwertungswert. Recycling hilft, den 
Rohstoffverbrauch zu senken und die Umwelt zu schützen.

8. Schalten Sie vor der Installation die Stromversorgung aus.
9. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Dichtungen nach der Installation oder Wartung intakt und funktionsfähig sind.ance.
10. Berühren Sie die Lampe nicht während oder kurz nach dem Gebrauch, um Verbrennungen zu vermeiden.
11. Dieses Produkt enthält eine Lichtquelle der Energieeffizienzklasse <E>. 
12. Dies ist ein enthaltendes Produkt, einschließlich einer Lichtquelle.
13. Schließen Sie das Kabel gemäß den Schildern am Produkt an. Verwenden Sie das Sicherheitsbestimmungen 

entsprichtes Kabel.
14. Nicht auf instabilen, unebenen oder heißen Oberflächen oder in korrosiven Umgebungen installieren. 
15. Wenn das externe, flexible Kabel dieser Leuchte beschädigt wurde, ist es nur mit einem Spezialkabel oder einem Kabel 

zu ersetzen, das exklusiv beim Hersteller oder seinem Dienstleister erhältlich ist.
16. Leuchten nicht zum Abdecken mit wärmeisolierendem Material geeignet. 
17. Wenn Lampen brechen oder beschädigt werden, darf die Kette nicht verwendet  / unter Spannung gesetzt, sondern 

sicher entsorgt werden.

FR (Instructions & Informations de Sécurité)

1. SLR 2019/2020 Source lumineuse non remplaçable. EN60598-1 Source lumineuse remplaçable (LED seulement) par un 
professionnel. La source lumineuse contenue dans ce luminaire ne doit être remplacée que par une personne qualified.

2. Appareillage de commande non remplaçable.
3. Attention, risque d'électrocution.
4. Tous les raccordements électriques doivent être effectués par une personne qualified.
5.  Pour une utilisation en intérieur uniquement.
6. Ce produit n'est pas gradable.
7. Ce produit est soumis aux dispositions de la directive européenne 2012/19/CE. Le symbole représentant une poubelle 

à roulettes traversée indique que le produit doit faire l'objet d'une collecte séparée des déchets dans l'Union 
européenne. Cela s'applique au produit et à tous les accessoires marqués de ce symbole. Les produits identifiés par ce 
symbole ne peuvent pas être jetés avec les déchets ménagers normaux, mais doivent être transportés à un point de 
collecte pour le recyclage des appareils électriques et électroniques. Ce symbole de recyclage indique, par exemple, 
qu'un objet ou des parties du matériau ont de la valeur pour le recyclage. Le recyclage contribue à réduire la 
consommation de matières premières et à protéger l'environnement.

8. Veuillez couper l'alimentation du secteur avant l'installation.
9. Il vous faut assurer que tous les joints sont intacts et opérationnels après l'installation ou la maintenance.
10. Ne touchez pas la lumière pendant l'utilisation ou juste après pour éviter de vous brûler.
11. Ce produit contient une source lumineuse de classe d'efficacité énergétique <E>.
12. C'est un produit contenant qui contient une source lumineuse.
13. Connectez le câble conformément aux signes indiqués sur le produit. Utilisez un câble conforme aux normes de 

sécurité.
14. Ne pas installer sur des surfaces instables, inégales ou à haute température, ni dans des environnements corrosifs. 
15. Si le câble ou cordon flexible externe de cet appareil d'éclairage est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par un cordon ou 

cordon spécial exclusivement disponible auprès du fabricant ou de son agent de maintenance.
16. Les luminaires ne doivent pas être recouverts d'un matériau isolant thermique.
17. Lorsque les lampes sont cassées ou endommagées, elles ne doivent pas être utilisées ou activées, mais doivent être 

éliminées en toute sécurité.

ES (Instrucciones & Información de Seguridad)

1. Fuente de luz de SLR 2019/2020 no reemplazable. La de EN60598-1 (solo LED) reemplazables por profesionales. La 
fuente de luz contenida en esta luminaria solo debe ser reemplazada por personal calificado.

2. Equipo de control no reemplazable.
3. Precaución, riesgo de descarga eléctrica.
4. Todas las conexiones eléctricas deben ser instaladas por personal calificado.
5. Solo es para el uso en interiores.
6. Este producto no es regulable.
7. Este producto está sujeto a las provisiones de la directiva europea 2012/19/EC. El símbolo que muestra una papelera 

tachada indica que el producto desechado necesita recogerse por separado en la Unión Europea. Esto se aplica al 
producto y a todos los accesorios marcados con este símbolo. Los productos identificados con este símbolo no se 
deben desechar junto a los residuos normales del hogar, sino que se deben llevar a un punto de recogida para reciclar 
aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos. Este símbolo de reciclaje marca que, por ejemplo, un objeto o partes del material son 
de valor para el reciclado. Reciclar ayuda a reducir el consumo de materias primas y a proteger el medio ambiente.

8. Por favor, apague la fuente de alimentación antes de la instalación.
9. Asegúrese de que todos los sellos estén intactos y operativos después de la instalación o el mantenimiento.
10. No toque la luz mientras esté en uso o justo después de usarla para evitar quemarse.
11. Este producto contiene una fuente de luz de clase de eficiencia energética <E>.
12. Este es un producto contenedor que incluye una fuente de luz. 
13. Conecte el cable de acuerdo con las señales en el producto. Use un cable que cumpla con las normas de seguridad.
14. No lo instale en superficies inestables, irregulares o de alta temperatura o en ambientes corrosivos. 
15. Si el cable flexible exterior o el cordón de esta luminaria está dañado, deberá reemplazarse por un cordón especial o un 

cordón disponible exclusivamente del fabricante o de su agente de servicio.
16.Luces no aptas para ser recubiertas con material termoaislante.
17. Cuando se produzcan roturas o daños en las lámparas, no debe utilizarse ni activarse, sino desecharse de forma segura

IT (Istruzioni & Informazioni di Sicurezza)

1. SLR 2019/2020 Sorgente luminosa non sostituibile. EN60598-1 Sorgente luminosa sostituita (solo LED) da un 
professionista. La sorgente luminosa contenuta in questo apparecchio deve essere sostituita solo da una persona 
qualificata.  

2. Attrezzatura di controllo non sostituibile.
3. Attenzione, rischio di scossa elettrica. 
4. Tutti i collegamenti elettrici devono essere effettuati da una persona qualificata. 
5. Attenzione, rischio di scossa elettrica.
6. Questo prodotto non è dimmerabile. 
7. Questo prodotto è soggetto alle disposizioni della Direttiva Europea 2012/19/EC. Il simbolo, che mostra un bidone della 

spazzatura su ruote con una croce sopra, indica che si richiede che il prodotto sia differenziato nell'Unione Europea. Ciò 
vale per il prodotto e e per tutti gli accessori marcati con questo simbolo. I prodotti che presentano questo simbolo non 
si possono smaltire con i rifiuti domestici, ma si devono portare a un punto di raccolta per il riciclaggio di apparecchi 
elettrici e elettronici. Questo simbolo di riciclaggio marca per esempio un oggetto o parti di un materiale utili per essere 
riciclati. Riciclare aiuta a ridurre il consumo di materie prime e a proteggere l'ambiente.

8. Spegnere l'alimentazione prima dell'installazione.
9. Assicurarsi che tutte le guarnizioni siano intatte e operative dopo l'installazione o la manutenzione.
10. Non toccare la luce durante l'uso o subito dopo l'uso per evitare scottature.
11. Questo prodotto contiene una sorgente luminosa di classe di efficienza energetica <E>.
12. Questo è un prodotto contenente che include una fonte di luce.
13. Collegare il cavo secondo le indicazioni sul prodotto. Utilizzare un cavo che è conforme alle norme di sicurezza.
14. Non installare su superfici instabili, irregolari o ad alta temperatura o in ambienti corrosivi.
15. Se il cavo flessibile esterno di questo apparecchio è danneggiato, può essere sostituito con un cavo specifico o con un 

cavo disponibile esclusivamente presso il produttore o un suo agente. 
16. Luci non adatte a essere coperte con materiali termicamente isolanti.
17. Quando le lampade sono rotte o danneggiate,  la catena non deve essere utilizzata / alimentata ma smaltita in modo 

sicuro.

NL (Instructies en veiligheidsinformatie)

1. SLR 2019/2020 Niet-vervangbare lichtbron. EN60598-1 Vervangbare (alleen LED) lichtbron door een professional. De 
lichtbron in deze armatuur mag alleen worden vervangen door een gekwalificeerd persoon.

2. Niet-vervangbare voorschakelapparatuur.
3. Let op, risico op elektrische schok.
4. Alle elektrische aansluitingen moeten worden gemaakt door een gekwalificeerd persoon.
5. Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis.
6. Dit product is niet dimbaar.
7. Dit product is onderworpen aan de bepalingen van de Europese richtlijn 2012/19/EC. Het symbool met een 

doorgestreepte kliko geeft aan dat het product gescheiden afvalinzameling in de Europese Unie vereist. Dit geldt voor 
het product en alle accessoires die met dit symbool zijn gemarkeerd. Producten met dit symbool mogen niet bij het 
normale huisvuil worden gegooid, maar moeten worden afgegeven bij een inzamelpunt voor recycling van elektrische en 
elektronische apparaten. Dit recyclingsymbool markeert b.v. een object of delen van het materiaal als waardevol voor 
recycling. Recycling helpt het verbruik van grondstoffen te verminderen en het milieu te beschermen.

8. Schakel de netvoeding uit voordat u met de installatie begint.
9. Zorg ervoor dat alle afdichtingen intact en operationeel zijn na installatie of onderhoud.
10. Raak de lamp niet aan tijdens gebruik of net na gebruik om brandwonden te voorkomen.
11. Dit product bevat een lichtbron van energie-efficiëntieklasse <E>.
12. Dit is een insluitend product, inclusief één lichtbron.
13. Sluit de kabel aan volgens de tekens op het product. Gebruik een kabel die voldoet aan de veiligheidsvoorschriften.
14. Niet installeren op onstabiele, oneffen oppervlakken of oppervlakken met hoge temperaturen of in corrosieve 

omgevingen.
15.  Als de externe flexibele kabel of kabel van deze armatuur beschadigd is, moet deze worden vervangen door een 

speciale kabel of kabel die uitsluitend verkrijgbaar is bij de fabrikant of zijn serviceagent.
17. Waar breuk of schade aan lampen optreedt, mag de ketting niet worden gebruikt/onder spanning worden gezet, maar 

op een veilige manier worden weggegooid.

SV (Instruktioner och säkerhetsinformation)

1. SLR 2019/2020 Ej utbytbar ljuskälla. EN60598-1 Utbytbar (endast LED) ljuskälla av en professionell. Ljuskällan i denna 
armatur får endast bytas ut av en kvalificerad person.

2. Ej utbytbart driftdon.
3. Varning, risk för elektriska stötar.
4. Alla elektriska anslutningar måste göras av en kvalificerad person.
5. Endast för inomhusbruk.
6. Denna produkt är inte dimbar.
7. Denna produkt omfattas av bestämmelserna i det europeiska direktivet 2012/19/EC. Symbolen som visar en soptunna 

korsad anger att produkten kräver separat sophämtning i EU. Detta gäller för produkten och alla tillbehör märkta med 
denna symbol. Produkter som är identifierade med denna symbol får inte kasseras tillsammans med vanligt 
hushållsavfall, utan måste lämnas till en insamlingsplats för återvinning av elektriska och elektroniska apparater. Denna 
återvinningssymbol markerar t.ex. ett föremål eller delar av materialet som värdefullt för återvinning. Återvinning bidrar 
till att minska förbrukningen av råvaror och skydda miljön.

8. Stäng av strömförsörjningen före installation.
9. Se till att alla tätningar är intakta och funktionsdugliga efter installation eller underhåll.
10. Rör inte lampan under användning eller strax efter användning för att undvika att brännas.
11. Denna produkt innehåller en ljuskälla med energieffektivitetsklass <E>.
12. Detta är en innehållande produkt, inklusive en ljuskälla.
13. Anslut kabeln enligt skyltarna på produkten. Använd en kabel som uppfyller säkerhetsföreskrifterna.
14. Installera inte på instabila, ojämna eller högtemperaturiga ytor eller i korrosiva miljöer.
15. Om den externa flexibla kabeln eller sladden till denna armatur är skadad, ska den ersättas med en speciell sladd eller 

sladd exklusivt tillgänglig från tillverkaren eller dennes servicerepresentant.
16. Armaturer som inte lämpar sig för täckning med värmeisolerande material.
17. Där brott eller skada på lampor uppstår får kedjan inte användas/försörjas utan kasseras på ett säkert sätt.

PL (Instrukcje i informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa)

1. SLR 2019/2020 Niewymienne źródło światła. EN60598-1 Wymienne (tylko LED) źródło światła przez profesjonalistę. 
Źródło światła zawarte w tej oprawie może być wymieniane wyłącznie przez wykwalifikowaną osobę.

2. Niewymienny osprzęt sterujący.
3. Uwaga, ryzyko porażenia prądem.
4. Wszystkie połączenia elektryczne muszą być wykonane przez wykwalifikowaną osobę.
5. Tylko do użytku w pomieszczeniach.
6. Ten produkt nie nadaje się do ściemniania.
7. Ten produkt podlega postanowieniom Dyrektywy Europejskiej 2012/19/WE. Symbol przedstawiający przekreślony kosz 

na kółkach oznacza, że produkt wymaga oddzielnej zbiórki odpadów w Unii Europejskiej. Dotyczy to produktu i 
wszystkich akcesoriów oznaczonych tym symbolem. Produkty oznaczone tym symbolem nie mogą być wyrzucane wraz 
ze zwykłymi odpadami domowymi, ale muszą być oddane do punktu zbiórki urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych, 
które zajmują się recyklingiem. Ten symbol recyklingu oznacza m.in. przedmiot lub części materiału jako wartościowe do 
recyklingu. Recykling pomaga zmniejszyć zużycie surowców i chronić środowisko.

8.  Przed przystąpieniem do instalacji należy odłączyć zasilanie sieciowe.
9. Upewnić się, że wszystkie uszczelki są nienaruszone i sprawne po instalacji lub konserwacji.
10. Nie dotykaj lampy podczas jej używania lub bezpośrednio po użyciu, aby uniknąć poparzenia.
11. Ten produkt zawiera źródło światła o klasie efektywności energetycznej <E>.
12. To jest produkt zawierający jedno źródło światła.
13. Podłącz kabel zgodnie z oznaczeniami na produkcie. Użyj kabla, który spełnia przepisy bezpieczeństwa.
14. Nie instalować na niestabilnych, nierównych lub nagrzanych powierzchniach lub w środowiskach powodujących 

korozję.
15. W przypadku uszkodzenia zewnętrznego elastycznego kabla lub przewodu tej oprawy, należy go wymienić na specjalny 

przewód lub przewód dostępny wyłącznie u producenta lub jego przedstawiciela serwisowego.
16. Oprawy nie nadające się do pokrycia materiałem termoizolacyjnym.
17. W przypadku pęknięcia lub uszkodzenia lamp łańcuch nie może być używany/pod napięciem, ale należy go bezpiecznie 

zutylizować.

TR (Talimatlar ve Güvenlik Bilgileri)

1. SLR 2019/2020 Değiştirilemez ışık kaynağı. EN60598-1 Bir profesyonel tarafından değiştirilebilir (yalnızca LED) ışık 
kaynağı. Bu armatürde bulunan ışık kaynağı sadece kalifiye bir kişi tarafından değiştirilmelidir.

2. Değiştirilemez kontrol dişlisi.
3. Dikkat, elektrik çarpması riski.
4. Tüm elektrik bağlantıları kalifiye bir kişi tarafından yapılmalıdır.
5. Yalnızca iç mekan kullanımı içindir.
6. Bu ürün kısılabilir değildir.
7. Bu ürün, Avrupa Direktifi 2012/19/EC hükümlerine tabidir. Bir tekerlekli çöp kutusunun çapraz olarak gösterildiği sembol, 

ürünün Avrupa Birliği'nde ayrı çöp toplama gerektirdiğini gösterir. Bu, ürün ve bu sembolle işaretlenmiş tüm aksesuarlar 
için geçerlidir. Bu sembolle tanımlanan ürünler, normal evsel atıklarla birlikte atılamaz, elektrikli ve elektronik cihazların 
geri dönüştürüldüğü bir toplama noktasına götürülmelidir. Bu geri dönüşüm sembolü örn. geri dönüşüm için değerli bir 
nesne veya malzemenin parçaları. Geri dönüşüm, ham madde tüketimini azaltmaya ve çevreyi korumaya yardımcı olur.

8. Lütfen kurulumdan önce şebeke beslemesini kapatın.
9. Kurulum veya bakımdan sonra tüm contaların sağlam ve çalışır durumda olduğundan emin olun.
10. Kullanım sırasında veya kullanımdan hemen sonra yanmamak için ışığa dokunmayın.
11. Bu ürün, <E> enerji verimliliği sınıfında bir ışık kaynağı içerir.
12. Bu, bir ışık kaynağı içeren, içeren bir üründür.
13. Kabloyu ürün üzerindeki işaretlere göre bağlayın. Güvenlik düzenlemelerine uygun bir kablo kullanın.
14. Dengesiz, engebeli veya yüksek sıcaklıktaki yüzeylere veya aşındırıcı ortamlara kurmayın.
15. Bu armatürün harici esnek kablosu veya kablosu hasar görmüşse, yalnızca üreticiden veya onun servis acentesinden 

temin edilebilecek özel bir kablo veya kordon ile değiştirilmelidir.
16. Isı yalıtım malzemesi ile kaplamaya uygun olmayan armatürler.
17. Lambalarda kırılma veya hasar meydana geldiğinde zincir kullanılmamalı/enerji verilmemeli, güvenli bir şekilde atılmalıdır.
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